

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LEANDRA MARIO CHISHOLM, JR.

PETITIONER

V.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEFENDANT

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITES STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IN COURT OF APPEALS  
CASE NUMBER 21-3271**

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Jeffrey C. Rager  
Jeffrey C. Rager  
Rager Law Firm, PLLC  
444 Lewis Hargett Circle, Suite 180  
Lexington, Kentucky 40503  
[jrager@ragerlawky.com](mailto:jrager@ragerlawky.com)  
(859) 963-2929  
Counsel of Record for Leandra M. Chisholm

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	ii
LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. Is an Interference of Commerce by Robbery conviction for the robbery of a single retail store beyond the scope of the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution.....	5
II. Should the jurisdiction clause of Interference of Commerce by Robbery be void for vagueness.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	I
APPENDICES.....	II

**\*District Court Sentence and Judgment**  
**\*Circuit Court Opinion Affirming the District Court's  
Sentence and Judgment**

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Judgment of the Northern District Court of Ohio, United States v. Chisholm, Jr., Case No. 20-cr-00412-1 entered on March 9, 2021 at District Court Docket Entry 22.

APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Appeal for the Sixth Circuit affirming, United States of America v. Chisholm, Jr., Case No. 21-3271 entered on January 24, 2022 at Docket Entry 30-2.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

Fifth Amendment.....	12
U.S. Constitution Article 1, Section 8, Clause 3.....	5,6,8,9,10,12,13

### APPELLATE COURT CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	6,7
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	9,10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	13
<i>Southern Railway Company v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911).....	9
<i>Taylor v United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2074 (2016).....	7,8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 348 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Baylor</i> , 517 F.3d 899 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	6,11,13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 473 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 414 F. App'x 782 (6th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6,8,9,11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11,12,13
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	10

### STATUTE REGULATIONS AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	2
SCR 10.....	2

SCR 13.....	2
18 U.S.C. §1951.....	2,5,8,12
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITY	
https://www.statista.com/statistics/191985/ sales-of-smartphones-in-the-us-since- 2005/.....	11
Black's Law Dictionary, Eighth Edition (1999).....	11
